
3592 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1988/34-continued 

AK 

HO 

AK 
WN 
WN 
WN 
WN 
HO 

WN 

WN 

AK 

WN 
AK 
AK 
WN 
HO 

CH 

AK 
AK 
DN 
HO 

AK 

WN 
WN 
WN 
WN 
AK 
AK 

AK 

AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 

Tariff 
Item 

8431.49.19 

8431.49.29 

8447.90.09 
8456.90.19 
8466.93.19 
8468.90.01 
8479.82.00 
8481.80. 19 

8485.90.09 

8515.31.09 

8524. 23. 09 

8527.90.09 
8536. 61. 09 
85.44 
8546.20.09 
87.07 

9014.80.00 

9306. 21.01 
9306.21.01 
9405.99.00 
95.03) 
95.04) 

9615.90.19 

Tari ff 
Item 

3808. 20. 00 
3808.20.00 
3808.20.00 
3823.90.69 
3920. 20. 29 
3926.90.61) 
3926.90.69) 
7604.10.00) 
7604.21.00) 
7604.29.09) 
7604. 29. 09 
7604. 29. 09 
7604.29.09 
7606.11.09 

Description of Goods 
Rates of Duty 
Norma I Pref. 

Hiab and Palfinger hydraulic truck mounted crane components, 
other than parts for general use, and/or catalogued spare parts 
for the repair of such machines. This concession to apply 
irrespective of Tariff classification 
Component parts for the manufacture of wheel loaders 
(not being Rule 2A machines) excluding the following: 
Front frame 
Rear frame 
Boom arm assembly/lift arm assembly 
Lift and tilt cylinders plus steering cylinders 
Radiator guard 
Wheel surrounds and axle guards 
Tin plate and engine guards 
Buckets, logging forks or grapples 
Platform and steps (other than roll over protection 
platforms) 
Battery and battery box 
Hydraulic tank and fuel tank 
Hydraulic hoses (rubber and metal) 
Muffler hoses and air filters 
Head lights, paint, oil and parts of general use• 
Tips and edges for buckets 
'NOTE: The exclusion for parts of general use does not 
exclude goods which have a concession in their own 
right. 
This concession applies regardless of Tariff Item 

Free 

Free 

WARP knitting machines Free 
Plasma cutting systems Free 
Parts of plasma cutting machines Free 
Two and three seat gas cutting tips Free 
Paint shakers/agitators Free 
Right angle plastic tap with bi-directional air liquid control Free 
complete with snap on gland 
Spurs, being an anti-fowling line and weed cutter used on Free 
boat propel !ors 
AC/DC combination welding machines with built-in high Free 
frequency f ac i Ii ties 
Recorded live musical performances on video tape of non-resident Free 
living musicians and vocalists outside of New Zealand excluding: 
(a) copies of any cinematographic film or recording of theatre 
or stage musical performances 
;b) tape 19mm wide and above 
Continuous coverage receivers from 0.09 MHz - 2 GHz or higher 
Ceramic lampholders type E14 
Flat format conductor cable with or without connectors 
Solid core post insulators rated above 72.5 Kv 

Bodies (including cabs), for the motor vehicles falling within 
Heading No. 87.01, 87.02, 87.03, 87.04 or 87.05 excluding those 
of a kind commonly used with: 
(a) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that 
are designed for operation solely or principally on the 
highway; or 
(b) vehicles of 87.02, 87.03 and 87.04 other than air-cushioned 
vehicles or assemblied convertible road/rail motor coaches 
Echo sounder with liquid crystal display and having bottom 
profile and digital readout 
Blank 12 gauge shotshells 
12 gauge shotshells, steel shot 
Parts and accessories of LPG lanterns 
Toys and games, when imported; 
(I) by a school, college or university; or 
(2) by an importer, when declared that they are being imported 
for sale only to schools, colleges or universities, and will 
not be sold or otherwise disposed of without payment of the 
duty which would otherwise be payable 
One piece waved steel hairgrips 

Description of Goods 

Bayleton ECIOO 
Bayleton ... 125 E.C. 
Bayleton ... cereals 
Black . . . powder 
Polypropylene ... thickness 
Plastic ... 6982 

Extruded ... blinds 

Aluminium ... filters 
Extruded ... equipment 
Omnibus ... profi !es 
'' A- ... material 

SCHEDULE 2 
Decisions Cancelled 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
AU Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
33 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

800281K 

880053H 

800255L 
721652B 
721653L 
721772C 
820021B 
800253D 

721888F 

820030A 

703405K 

721866E 
800095G 
401130K 
820001H 
880054F 

702376G 

800277A 
800276C 
860012A 
880058J 

800220H 

Ref. 
No. 

205853H 
925172D 
520040H 
620943C 
702538G 
701949B 

930874B 

918341J 
462461A 
620332K 
929975A 

No. 155 

Effective 
From To 

7/88 

8/88 

7/88 
5/88 
5/88 
6/88 
7/88 
7 /88 

6/88 

7/88 

6/88 

6/88 
3/88 
1/88 
7/88 
1/88 12/89 

8/88 

7/88 
7/88 
7/88 
7/88 

6/88 


