NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

No. 155

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1988/34-continued

	Tariff		Rates of	Dutv	Part II	Ref.	Effect	ive
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	8431.49.19	Hiab and Palfinger hydraulic truck mounted crane components,	Free	Free	99	800281K	7/88	
		other than parts for general use, and/or catalogued spare parts						
		for the repair of such machines. This concession to apply						
		irrespective of Tariff classification						
	8431.49.29	Component parts for the manufacture of wheel loaders	Free	Free	99	880053H	8/88	
		(not being Rule 2A machines) excluding the following:						
		Front frame						
		Rear frame						
		Boom arm assembly/lift arm assembly						
		Lift and tilt cylinders plus steering cylinders						
		Radiator guard						
		Wheel surrounds and axle guards Tin plate and engine guards						
		Buckets, logging forks or grapples						
		Platform and steps (other than roll over protection						
		platforms)						
		Battery and battery box						
		Hydraulic tank and fuel tank						
		Hydraulic hoses (rubber and metal)						
		Muffler hoses and air filters						
		Head lights, paint, oil and parts of general use *						
		Tips and edges for buckets						
		*NOTE: The exclusion for parts of general use does not						
		exclude goods which have a concession in their own						
		right.						
		This concession applies regardless of Tariff Item						
	8447.90.09	WARP knitting machines	Free	Free	99	800255L	7/88	• •
	8456.90.19	Plasma cutting systems	Free	Free	99	721652B	5/88	• •
	8466.93.19	Parts of plasma cutting machines	Free	Free	99	721653L	5/88	••
	8468.90.01	Two and three seat gas cutting tips	Free	Free	99	721772C	6/88	• •
	8479.82.00	Paint shakers/agitators	Free	Free	99	820021B	7/88	• •
łO	8481.80.19	Right angle plastic tap with bi-directional air liquid control	Free	Free	99	800253D	7/88	••
٧N	8485.90.09	complete with snap on gland Spurs, being an anti-fowling line and weed cutter used on	Free	Free	99	721888F	6/88	
	0400.00.00	boat propellors	rice	TTEE	33	7210001	0/00	• •
	8515.31.09	AC/DC combination welding machines with built-in high	Free	Free	99	820030A	7/88	
		frequency facilities					.,	
	8524.23.09	Recorded live musical performances on video tape of non-resident	Free	Free	99	703405K	6/88	
		living musicians and vocalists outside of New Zealand excluding:						
		(a) copies of any cinematographic film or recording of theatre						
		or stage musical performances						
		(b) tape 19mm wide and above						
	8527.90.09	Continuous coverage receivers from 0.09 MHz — 2 GHz or higher	Free	Free	99	721866E	6/88	• •
	8536.61.09	Ceramic lampholders type E14	Free	Free	99	800095G	3/88	••
	85.44	Flat format conductor cable with or without connectors	Free	Free	99	401130K	1/88	• •
	8546.20.09	Solid core post insulators rated above 72.5 Kv	Free	Free	99	820001H	7/88	
	87.07	Bodies (including cabs), for the motor vehicles falling within		AU Free	33	880054F	1/88	12/8
		Heading No. 87.01, 87.02, 87.03, 87.04 or 87.05 excluding those						
		of a kind commonly used with:						
		(a) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that are designed for operation solely or principally on the						
		highway; or						
		(b) vehicles of 87.02, 87.03 and 87.04 other than air-cushioned						
		vehicles or assemblied convertible road/rail motor coaches						
	9014.80.00	Echo sounder with liquid crystal display and having bottom	Free	Free	99	702376G	8/88	
		profile and digital readout					-,	
	9306.21.01	Blank 12 gauge shotshells	Free	Free	99	800277A	7/88	
	9306.21.01	12 gauge shotshells, steel shot	Free	Free	99	800276C	7/88	
	9405.99.00	Parts and accessories of LPG lanterns	Free	Free	99	860012A	7/88	
	95.03)	Toys and games, when imported;	Free	Free	99	880058J	7/88	
	95.04)	(1) by a school, college or university; or						
		(2) by an importer, when declared that they are being imported						
		for sale only to schools, colleges or universities, and will						
		not be sold or otherwise disposed of without payment of the						
		duty which would otherwise be payable	_	_			. •	
	9615.90.19	One piece waved steel hairgrips	Free	Free	99	800220H	6/88	••
		SCHEDULE 2						
		Decisions Cancelled						
	Tariff					Ref.		
	Item	Description of Goods				No.		

	Tariff				Ref.		
	Item	Description of Goods			No.		
WN	3808.20.00	Bayleton EC100		 	205853H		
WN	3808.20.00	Bayleton 125 E.C.		 	925172D		
WN	3808.20.00	Bayleton cereals		 	520040H		
WN	3823.90.69	Black powder		 	620943C		
AK	3920.20.29	Polypropylene thickness		 	702538G		
AK	3926.90.61)	Plastic 6982		 	701949B		
	3926.90.69)						
AK	7604.10.00)	Extruded blinds		 	930874B		
	7604.21.00)						
	7604.29.09)						
AK	7604.29.09	Aluminium filters		 	918341J		
AK	7604.29.09	Extruded equipment		 	462461A		
AK	7604.29.09	Omnibus profiles	• •	 	620332K	• •	
AK	7606.11.09	''A material		 • •	929975A		